
.. 

In Re: 

IN THE DEPARTMENT OF lNSURANCE, FI ANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

TATE OF MISSOURJ 

) 

THE HA OVER INS RANCE COMPANY 
(NAJC #10324) 

) Market Conduct Investigation 
) Number LOI 18-22292-PC 
) 

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR 

NOW, on this a"!y of t<\AV . 2014, Director John M. Huff, after consideration 

and review of the market conduct investigation of The 1 lanover Insurance Company (NAIC 

#22292) (hereafter referred to as "Hanover") investigation number 10118-22292-PC. conducted 

by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation pursuant to §3 74.1901 and the Stipulation of 

Settlement ("·Stipulation .. ), does hereby issue the following orders: 

This order, issued pursuant to §374.046.15, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 20 13) and §374.280 is in 

the public interest. 

TT TS THEREFORE ORDERED that Hanover and the Division of Lnsurance Market 

Regulation having agreed to the Stipulation. the Director does hereby approve and agree to the 

Stipulation. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Hanover shall not engage in any of the violations oflaw 

and regulations set fonh in the StipuJarion and shall implement procedures to place Hanover in 

full compliance '"itb the requirements in the Stipulation and the statutes and regulations of the 

State of Missouri and lo maintain those correctiYe actions at all times. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Hanover shaU pay. and the Department of Insurance, 

f'inanc1al Institutions and Professional Registration. State of Missouri. shall accept. 

: All references, unless otherwise noted, are to Missouri Revised Statutes 2000, as amended 
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the Voluntary Forfeiture of $3,750. payable to the Missouri State School Fund. 

TT IS SO ORDERED. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have ~treunto set my hand and affixed the seal of my office in 
Jefferson City, Missouri. this f C::, .-, day of /?') tr{ . 2014. 

~ ohn :'vi. Buff '--.,0 '\.f1J 
Director 
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~ THE DEPARTMENT OF JNSUR.Ai"1CE1 FI:'-IANCIAL 
T~STITUTIO~S A."ID PROFE JONAL REGISTRATION 

STA TE OF MISSOURJ 

Io Re: ) 
) 

THE HA OVER l SURANCE 
COMPANY (NAJC # 22292) 

) Market Conduct Investigation #10118-22292-PC 
) 
) 

STIPULATION OF ETTLEMENT 
AND VOLUNTARY FORFEIT RE 

lt 1s hereby stipulated and agreed by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation (hereinafter 

~the Division"'), and The Hanover [nsurance Company (NAIC #22292) (hereinafter referred to as 

.. Hanover"). as follows: 

WHEREAS. the Division is a unit of the Missouri Department of Insurance. Financial 

lnst1tu1ions and Professional Registration (hereinafter, .. the Department"). an agency of the State of 

Missouri. created and established for administering and enforcing alJ laws in relation to insurance 

companies doing business in the State in Missouri: and 

WHEREAS. Hanover has been granted a certificate of authority to transact the business of 

insurance in the State of Missouri; and 

WHEREAS, 1he Division conducted a Market Conduct lnvesrigation of Hanover: and 

\\ HEREAS. the \1arket Conduct lm·estigation re,ealed that: 

l. In 4 instances. Hanover failed to file indi, idual rate plans for large deductible 

policies in violation of §287.3101 and §287.947: 

2. In 3 instances. Hanover used NCC! fonns subsequent to the wilhdrawal efTec1ive date 

in "iolation of 'S287.310: 

3. In l instance. Hano,er used an untiled terrorism rare in ,1olation of §287.9-17. 

4. I lanover did not follo,v the filed 1\CCJ algorithm to rate policies because the 

experience modi lication factor was calculated before the deductible credit 'was applied in violation 

of §287.955: 
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5. Discrepancies were found in the calculation of the Second Injury Fund Surcharge in 

violation of §287.310: 

6. Discrepancies were found in the calculation of the Administrauve Surcharge in 

-.•iolation of s287 310; 

7. Losses reimbursed by the employer were reported to the NCC! on a gross basis e\en 

though there was no evidence that the insureds elected Lhe gross reponing option in violation of 

§287.3 10.4. §287.350 and 20 CSR 100-8.040. 

WHEREAS. the Division and Hanover have agreed to resolve the issues raised in Lhe Market 

Conduct Investigation as follov.s: 

A. Scope of Agreement. This Stipulauon of Senlement and Voluntary Forfei ture 

embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the signatories with respect to the subject 

matter contained herein. The signatories hereby declare and represent that no promise. inducement 

or agreement not herein expressed has been made. and ack.nov..ledge that the terms and conditions of 

this agreement are contractual and not a mere recital. 

B. Remedial Action. Hanover agrees to take remedial action bringing it into 

compliance with the statures and regulations of Missouri and agrees to maintain those remedial 

actions at all times. to reasonably assure that the errors noted in the abo"e-referenced market 

conduc1 investigation do not recur. Such remedial actions shall include. but are not limited to. the 

fo llo\\ ing: 

1. Hanover agrees to file indi\ idual rating plans for all individually rated large 

deductible workers compensation insurance policies with Missouri premium or exposure within 30 

days of the effective date of the policy: 

2. Hanover agrees to review all policies where NCCI forms \\-ere used subsequent to 

their \.\.it.hdrav.al effecch e date to determine if the use of the withdra,vn form impacted premium. If a 

policyholder was overcharged as a result of the use of the v .. 1t.hdra,rn form. the premium o, ercharge 

must be refunded to the policyholder along with nine percent (9%} interest per annum pursuant to 

§408.020. A lener must be included ,, ith the pa)' ment indicating that .. as a resull of a Missouri 

1 All references, unless otherwise noted, are to Revised Statu tes of Missouri 2000, as amended. 
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Market Conduct Investigation:· it \Vas found that a refund was due to the insured. 

3. Hano, er agrees to review aJJ individually rated large deductible workers 

compensation insurance policies with Missouri premium or exposure to determine if an untiled 

terrorism rate was used and to determine if such use impacted premium. If a policyholder was 

overcharged as a result of the use of an unliled terrorism rate. the premium overcharge must be 

refunded to the policyholder along with nine percent (9%) interest per annum pursuant to §408.020. 

A lener must be included with the payment indicating that .. as a result of a Missouri Market 

Conduct Investigation;· it was found that a refund was due to the insured. 

4. Hanover agrees to review all large deductible workers compensation insurance 

policies with Missouri premium or exposure issued from January 1, 2006 to the date of the order 

fi naJizmg this investigation to determine if there were errors in the calculation of premium. Second 

Injury Fund Surcharge or Administrative Surcharge. If the policyholder is entitled to a refund of 

premium. the Company must issue any refund due to the insured. bearing in mind that an additional 

payment of nine per cent (9%) interest per annum is also required. pursuant to §408.020. A lener 

must be included " ith the parment. indicating that .. as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct 

examination:· it was found that a refund ,-.as due to the insured. If the Second Injury Fund is owed 

additional pa}ments, such payments shall be made to the fund with any applicable interest and 

penalties together with any amended filings required by the Division of Workers Compensation. If 

the Administrative surcharge was underpaid. such payments that are owed. with any applicable 

interest and penal ties. shall be paid to the Department of Revenue within 90 days of the date of the 

Order finalizing this investigation. In addition. if underpayments are disco, ered. lhe Company mu_t 

file an amended return on its Administrative Surcharge calculation in a manner satisfactory to the 

Premium Tax Section of the Department within 90 days of the date of the order finaJizing this 

investigation. 

5. Hanover agrees to report all large deductible workers compensation insurance policies 

,Aith Missouri premium or exposure on a net basis unless the employer exercises the right to 

purchase a gross reportabk deductible plan 

6. Hanover agrees to re, iew all indh iduall: rated large deductible workers 
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compensation insurance policies with :Vfissouri premium or exposure issued from January L 2006 to 

the date of the Order closing this investigation to determine iflosses were improperly reported on a 

gross basis. If losses were improperly reported on a gross basis. Hanover shall detennme if the 

incorrect use of gross reporting negatively affected thee-mod. Since a negative impact on an emod 

can impact the employer for a penod of three years, Hano, er shaJI take reasonable steps to evaluate 

the impact on the employer fo r a period of three years afier the employer's emod v.as negatively 

impacted and refund any amount of premium that v.as overpaid due to the negatively impacted 

emod. If any policyholder is entitled to a refund of prenuum as a result of incorrectly reporting 

losses on a gross basis. Hano, er must issue any refund due to the insured. bearing in mind that an 

additional payment of nine per cent (9) interest per annum is also required pursuant to §408.020. A 

letter must be included with the payment indicating that "as a result of a :v1issoun ~1arket Conduct 

Jnvestigation:· it was found that a refund \\as due to the insured. 

C. Compliance. J lanover agrees to file documentation with the Division within 90 days 

of the entI) of a finaJ order of any remed1al acl1on taken to implement compliance with the tenns of 

this stipulation and to document payment of restitution required under the terms of this stipulation. 

D. Voluntary Forfeiture. Hanover agrees. voluntarily and knowingly. to surrender and 

forfeit the sum of $3. 750 such sum payable to the Missouri State School Fund. in accordance\\ ith 

§374.280. 

E. Other Penalties. The Di..,1sion agrees that it will not seek penalties against Hanover. 

other than those agreed to in this Stipulation. for the conduct found in Market Conduct Investigations 

10118-22292-PC. 

F. Waiver . Hanover. after being ad, ised by legal counsel. does hereby voluntaril} and 

knowingly wai\ e an) and all rights for procedural requirements, including nouce and an opportunil) 

for a hearing. and rev1e\\ or appeal by an) tnal or appellate court. \\ hich ma} have othef\.\ise applied 

to the abo, e referenced Market Conduct Investigation 

G. Changes. No changes to this stipulation shaJI be effective unless made in writing 

and agreed to by aJl signatories to the stipulation. 
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H. Govern ing Law. This Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture shall be 

governed and construed in accordance with lhe laws of the State of Missouri. 

I. Authority. The signatories belov. represent. acknowledge and warrant that they are 

authorized to sign this Stipulalion of Senlement and Voluntary Forfeiture. 

J. Effect of Stipulation. This Stipulation ofSenlement and Voluntary Forfeiture shall 

not become effective until entry of a Final Order by the Director of the Depanrnent of Insurance, 

Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (hereinafter lhe .. Director .. ) approving this 

Stipulation. 

K. Request for an Order. The signatories below request that the Director issue an 

Order approving this Stipulauon of Senlement and Voluntary Forfeiture and ordering the relief 

agreed 10 in the Stipulation, and consent to the issuance of such Order. 

DA rED. M g 1 I Lt , 1 O I tf-
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Stewart Freilich 
Senior Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
Division of Insurance Market Regulation 


